

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TYRONE K. POWELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: SC14-593

LT No.: 1D13-1565

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS
TYRONE K. POWELL**

**On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal,
First District**

HENRY G. GYDEN
Florida Bar No. 158127
ANDERSON LAW GROUP, P.A.
13577 Feather Sound Dr., Suite 500
Clearwater, FL 33762
Tel: (727) 329-1999
Fax: (727) 329-1499
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
 ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT, NOTWITHSTANDING ITS RULING IN <i>MADDOX V. STATE</i>, 760 SO. 2D 89 (Fla. 2000), A DISTRICT COURT RETAINS THE POWER TO CORRECT CERTAIN UNPRESERVED SENTENCING ERRORS...	9
A. A History of Florida Law Regarding Appellate Courts’ Power to Correct Unpreserved Patent Sentencing Errors	10
B. The Requirements of <i>Anders</i> and <i>Causey</i> in Context of Sentencing Errors	18
C. The Holding In <i>Anders</i> , <i>Causey</i> and <i>Maddox</i> Mandate That Appellate Courts Must Retain The Power to Correct Fundamental Sentencing Errors	21
D. Cases Not Dealing with Serious, Patent Sentencing Errors.....	25
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE POWELL’S SENTENCE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF <i>CLINES V. STATE</i>, 912 SO. 2D 550 (Fla. 2005)...	29
III. POWELL’S SENTENCE VIOLATED THE MANDATES OF <i>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</i> AND <i>BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON</i> BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT MADE FACTUAL FINDINGS	

THAT SUPPORTED THE ENHANCEMENT OF POWELL’S SENTENCE.....	30
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S WRITTEN SENTENCE DIFFERS FROM THE ORAL PRONOUNCEMENT REGARDING COSTS	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison v. Baker</i> , 11 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1943)	5
<i>Amendment to Fla. Rules of Crim. Procedure 3.111(e) & 3.800</i> , 761 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1999)	15, 16, 17
<i>Amendments to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.020(g) & Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800</i> , 675 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996)	12, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6, 8, 31, 32, 33
<i>Bain v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	12, 27
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 12, 14 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	33
<i>Clines v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005)	4, 30
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	34

<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	18
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235, 246 (Fla. 2011)	8
<i>Fruменти v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	34
<i>Fyler v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	34
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	34
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	33
<i>In re Anders Briefs</i> , 581 So. 2d 149(Fla. 1991)	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 791 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	34
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).....	11
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	4, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	34
<i>McBride v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	34
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75, 79 (1988)	18
<i>Powell v. State</i> ,	

2014 Fla. App. Lexis 2660, Case No. 1D13-1565 (Fla. 1 st DCA February 26, 2014).....	1, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. State</i> , 22 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	36
<i>Robbins v. Cipes</i> , 181 So. 2d 521, 522 (Fla. 1966)	12
<i>Russo v. Akers</i> , 724 So. 2d 1151, 1152-53 (Fla. 1998).....	26-27
<i>Saldo v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	34
<i>Sparkman v. State ex rel. Scott</i> , 58 So. 2d 431, 432 (Fla. 1952)	13
<i>State v. Causey</i> , 503 So. 2d 321, 322 (Fla. 1987)	19
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 751 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045, 1048 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 448 So. 2d 1013, 1016 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 487 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1986)	10
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 540, 541(Fla. 1992)	10
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	33

STATUTES

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat.passim

§ 775.084(3)(a), Fla. Stat.passim

§ 924.051(8), Fla. Stat..... 11, 12, 13, 25, 26

Ch. 96-248, § 4, Laws of Fla.11

CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.13

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.13

Art. V, § 4(b)(1), Fla. Const.....12

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(e)14, 22, 26

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b).....*passim*
